502904625 07/23/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2951222

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GAUTAM AGARWAL	02/06/2009

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ONMOBILE GLOBAL LIMITED
Street Address:	TOWER 1,94/ 1C & 94/2, VEERASANDRA, ATTIBLE HOBLI
Internal Address:	ANEKAL TALUK, ELECTRONIC CITY PHASE 1
City:	BANGALORE - KARNATAKA
State/Country:	INDIA
Postal Code:	560100

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13148366

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (973)331-1717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-331-1700
Email: jpost@hbiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: HOFFMANN & BARON LLP
Address Line 1: 6900 JERICHO TURNPIKE
Address Line 4: SYOSSET, NEW YORK 11791

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2017-29 PCT/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUDOMIR A. BUDZYN
SIGNATURE:	/Ludomir A. Budzyn/
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2014

## **Total Attachments: 7**

source=2017-20_PCT_US_AGARWAL_LETTER_7-23-14#page1.tif
source=2017-20_PCT_US_AGARWAL_LETTER_7-23-14#page2.tif
source=2017-20_PCT_US_AGARWAL_LETTER_7-23-14#page3.tif
source=2017-20_PCT_US_AGARWAL_LETTER_7-23-14#page4.tif
source=2017-20_PCT_US_AGARWAL_LETTER_7-23-14#page5.tif
source=2017-20_PCT_US_AGARWAL_LETTER_7-23-14#page6.tif

REEL: 033376 FRAME: 0213

PATENT -

502904625

source=2017-20\_PCT\_US\_AGARWAL\_LETTER\_7-23-14#page7.tif

6 Campus Drive, Parsippany, NJ 07054-4406 | phone: 973.331.1700 | fax: 973.331.1717 | www.hbiplaw.com

July 23, 2014

Mail Stop Assignment Services Branch Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Re.

U.S. Patent Application No. 13/148,366

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVISIONING SOCIAL NETWORKING SERVICES THROUGH RING BACK TONES

Our Reference No.: 2017-29 PCT/US

#### Dear Sir/Madam:

Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a redacted Employment Agreement, executed on July 3, 2006, between Mr. Gautam Agarwal and OnMobile Asia Pacific Pvt. Ltd. As set forth therein, all the inventions created by Mr. Agarwal during the performance of his employment are owned by OnMobile Asia Pacific Pvt. Ltd.

Attached hereto as Exhibit B is an official Change of Name certificate issued by the Government of India indicating that OnMobile Asia Pacific Pvt. Ltd. changed its name to OnMobile Global Limited on August 21, 2007. Mr. Agarwal is a named co-inventor of the above-identified patent application. As a result of the attached documents, OnMobile Global Limited owns all of Mr. Agarwal's rights in the above-identified patent application.

Celeste M. Butera\*

John S. Sopkof
Susan A. Siposto
Andrea M. Wilkovichf

Kevin E. McDermotto

Michael I. Chakansky

Ronald J. Baron\* Daniel A. Scola, Jr. Salvatore J. Abbruzzese Ludomir A. Budzyn Glenn T. Henneberger\* Anthony E. Bennett James F. Harrington Steven T. Zuschlag\* John T. Gallagher Rod S. Turner\*

Kevin E. McDermott\*
Lauren T. Emr\*
Linda D. Chin\*
Alexander G. Vodovozov\*
Sandy S. Zaradic, Ph.D.\*
David J. Torrente
Perry Y. Woo, Ph.D.
Stephen J. Brown
Judy R. Naamat
Anthony R. Curro

Of Counsel
Charles R. Hoffmann\*
Irving N. Felt?
Mark E. Baron
Paláiyur S. Kalyanaraman, Ph.D.
Silvana M. Meritino\*

Semor Counsel Robert Neuner\*

> Patent Agent Andrew W. Ludy

Scientific Advisor Daniel A. Scola; Sr., Ph.D.

\*Not admitted in New Jersey †Senior Attorney

audomir A. Budzyn<sup>r</sup>

Registration No. 40,540

LAB/jp

Attachments Exhibits A-B



# EXHIBIT A



30th June, 2006

Gautam Agarwal M/s Engineers Corner, First Floor, Shah Market, Bhagalpur-812001, Bihar

# Offer of employment

Dear Gautam,

We refer to your application for employment and the subsequent interview you had with us.

We are pleased to offer you a position with OnMobile, Asia Pacific Pvt. Ltd. (the "Company"), as 'Software Engineer Trainee' commencing on 03rd July, 2006.

You will receive a gross salary of per annum (including fixed component and variable component of the compensation), which will be paid in accordance with the Company's customary payroll procedures as in effect from time to time. The details of the salary are in the annexure.

You will be on probation for a period of 3 months and will be confirmed as a permanent employee upon successful completion of your probation. The period of probation can be extended for a further period of 3 months or part thereof until the training is complete. We expect 1 year commitment to the company from your side.

You agree that, during the term of your employment with the Company, you will not engage in any other employment, occupation, consulting or other business activity directly related to the business in which the Company is now involved or becomes involved during the term of your employment, nor will you engage in any other activities that conflict with your obligations to the Company.

As an employee of the Company, you will be expected to abide by company rules and regulations and, as set forth below, to agree to acknowledge that you are subject to those rules and regulations. You will be specifically required to sign an acknowledgment that you have read and understand the company rules of conduct, which will be included in a handbook, which the company will soon complete and distribute. You will also be required to sign and comply with an Employee Invention Assignment and Confidentiality Agreement (or like agreement), which requires, among other things, the assignment of patent rights to any invention made during your employment at the Company and non-disclosure of proprietary information.

Head Office: OnMobile Asia Pacific Pvt. Ltd., No. 26, Bannerghatta Road, J.P. Nagar 3rd Phase, Bangalore 560 076 Tel: 91 80 4180 2500, Fax: 91 804180 2810 www.onmobile.com



#### Annexure

# Salary Work sheet for Gautam Agarwal:

## **Fixed Component**

#### Basic

House Rent Allowance

Miscellaneous Allowance

Conveyance Allowance

Company's Contribution to PF@ 12% of Basic

Leave Travel Allowance

Medical Reimbursement

**Total Gross Fixed Component** 

# Variable Component\*

Upto 15% of gross fixed component (based on Company performance)

Total Gross Salary

#### \*Variable Component

Variable component payment depends on the company and individual performance. Based on the growth projections for 2006/07, variable component will be paid as follows:

• 100% of the variable component will be paid, as part of the monthly compensation.

## Employee stock option scheme

On successful confirmation of your service, you will be eligible for OnMobile stock options.

Head Office: OnMobile Asia Pacific Pvt. Ltd., No. 26, Bannerghatta Road, J.P. Nagar 3rd Phase, Bangalore 560 076 Tel: 91 80 4180 2500, Fax: 91 804180 2810 www.onmobile.com

While we look forward to a long and profitable relationship, should you decide to accept our offer, you will be under a notice period of 1 month, which means the employment relationship can be terminated by you by providing a notice period of 1 month. The Company reserves the right to recover an amount equivalent to 1 month's salary on a pro rata basis if you fail to give the required notice of your intention to terminate your employment. In addition, the company reserves the right to waive the notice period or terminate the employment without giving any notice period. Any statements or representations to the contrary (and, indeed, any statements contradicting any provision in this letter) should be regarded by you as ineffective. Further, your participation in any stock option or benefit program is not to be regarded as assuring you of continuing employment for any particular period of time.

This letter, along with the agreement relating to proprietary rights between you and the Company, set forth the terms of your employment with the Company and supersede any prior representations or agreements, whether written or oral. This letter may not be modified or amended except by a written agreement, signed by a member of the Board of Directors of the Company and by you.

To indicate your acceptance of the Company's offer, please sign and date this letter in the space provided below and return it to us at the earliest. A duplicate original is enclosed for your records.

We welcome you to the OnMobile family and wish you a rewarding career over the years to come.

With Best Regards,

Chandramouli Janakiraman

Director

OnMobile Asia Pacific Pvt. Ltd.

By signing and returning this duplicate letter, I accept the offer and conditions of service as described.

It is my intention to join OnMobile on

Date: <u>03/07/06</u>

Signed: (Squaral

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Head Office: OnMobile Asia Pacific Pvt. Ltd., No. 26, Bannerghatta Road, J.P. Nagar 3rd Phase, Bangalore 560 076 Tel: 91 80 4180 2500, Fax: 91 804180 2810 www.orimobile.com

# EXHIBIT B

A20482832

# भारत सरकार-कॉर्पोरेट कार्य मंत्रालय कम्पनी रजिस्टार कार्यालय, करनाटका

लिमिटेड कम्पनी के रूप में परिवर्तित होने के परिणामस्वरूप, कम्पनी के नाम में परिवर्तन का नया

कार्पोरेट पहचान संख्या । U64202KA2000PLC027860

नैसर्स OnMobile Global Private Limited

के भागले में, मैं एतबद्वारा सत्यापित करता हूं कि मैसर्स

OnMobile Global Private Limited

जो मूल रुप में दिनांक सत्ताईस सितम्बर को कम्पनी अधिनियम, 1958 (1958 का 1) के अतर्गत मैसर्स ONMOBILE ASIA PACIFIC PRIVATE LIMITED

के रूप में निगमित की गई थी, और उसके द्वारा कम्पनी अधिनियम, के साध पठित घारा 31/21 की शर्तों के अनुसार विधिवत आवश्यक विनिश्चय दिनांक 17/08/2007 को पारित किया है, उक्त कम्पनी का नाम परिवर्तित होकर आज मैसर्स ONMOBILE GLOBAL LIMITED

हो गया है और यह प्रमाण-पत्र, कथित अधिनियम की धारा 23(1) के अनुसरण में जारी किया जाता है।

यह प्रवाण-पत्र, मेरे हस्साक्षर द्वारा बंगलूर में आज दिनांक इक्लीस अगस्त दो हजार साल को जारी किया जाता है।

# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA - MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS Registrar of Companies, Karnataka

Fresh Certificate of Incorporation Consequent upon Change of Name on Conversion to Public Limited Company

Corporate Identity Number: U64202KA2000PLC027860 in the matter of W/a OnMobile Global Private Limited

I hereby certify that OnMobile Global Private Limited which was originally incorporated on Twenty Seventh day of September Two Thousand under the Companies Act, 1958 (No. 1 of 1958) as ONMOBILE ASIA PACIFIC PRIVATE LIMITED having duly passed the necessary resolution on 17/08/2007 in terms of Section 31/21 read with Section 44 of the Companies Act, 1958; the name of the said company is this day changed to ONMOBILE GLOBAL LIMITED and this Certificate is issued pursuant to Section 23(1) of the said Act.

Given under my hand at Sangalore this Twenty First day of August Two Thousand Seven.

ompan, ompan, of the second of

सहायक कम्पनी रजिस्ट्रार / Assistant Signstrar of Companies करनाटका

Kamataka

ĴEEVAN C V)

कम्पनी रजिस्ट्रार के कोब्बेंहरड अभिलेख के उपलब्ध पत्राचार का पता

Meiling Address as per least transfer in Registrar of Companies office:

ONMOBILE GLOBAL LIMITED NO.26, BANNERGHATTA ROAD, JP NAGAR PHASE III., BANGALORE - 560076, Kamataka, INDIA

> PATENT REEL: 033376 FRAME: 0221

**RECORDED: 07/23/2014**